RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA, GRANTING A PERMIT TO OPERATE EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES VEHICLES TO EMERGENCY TRAINING SYSTEMS, INC.

WHEREAS, Harrisonburg City Code Section 5-2-39 prohibits the operation of emergency medical service vehicles or any class thereof without having first been granted a franchise or permit to do so; and

WHEREAS, Emergency Training Systems, Inc., PO BOX 1139, Mechanicsville, Virginia, 23111 has been selected by James Madison University as its event medical services provider as of July 20, 2020; and

WHEREAS, in order to operate in the City of Harrisonburg and provide such services to James Madison University Emergency Training Systems, Inc. requires a permit from the City of Harrisonburg, Virginia;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA:

That in accordance with Harrisonburg City Code Section 5-2-39, Emergency Training Systems, Inc., is hereby granted a permit to operate, as a non-emergency, non-dispatch agency, emergency service vehicles in the City of Harrisonburg, Virginia, in order to provide services to James Madison University. Emergency Training Systems, Inc. shall comply with all provisions of Harrisonburg City ordinance Section 5-2-39 and all other applicable laws and regulations of the Commonwealth of Virginia, the City of Harrisonburg, and the Virginia Department of Health.

Adopted: August 11, 2020

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK